

MAY 19, 2021 HEARINGS

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

vs.

ENERGY SAVERS OF AMERICA, LLC

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that the previous settlement agreement will be set aside for failure to comply with the terms and that ENERGY SAVERS OF AMERICA, LLC shall pay a civil penalty of \$200 per day for 33 days of activity for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. After payments made on the previous settlement, the total penalty is \$6,400. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against ENERGY SAVERS OF AMERICA, LLC to prevent them from performing work in violation. ENERGY SAVERS OF AMERICA, LLC shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

vs.

CHOC CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that CHOC CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION shall pay a civil penalty of \$400 per day for 20 days of activity for a total of \$8,000 for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against CHOC CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION to prevent them from performing work in violation. CHOC CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

vs.

DAVID D. TYLER, D/B/A TYLER POOLS & CONSTRUCTION

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that DAVID D. TYLER, d/b/a TYLER POOLS & CONSTRUCTION shall pay a civil penalty of \$400 per day for 121 days of activity for a total of \$48,400 for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. DAVID D. TYLER, d/b/a TYLER POOLS & CONSTRUCTION shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

vs.

ANTONIO FLOWERS, D/B/A FLOWERS AND SON LAWN EXPRESS SERVICES

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that ANTONIO FLOWERS, d/b/a FLOWERS AND SON LAWN EXPRESS SERVICES shall pay a civil penalty of \$400 per day for 19 days for a total of \$7,600 for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against ANTONIO FLOWERS, d/b/a FLOWERS AND SON LAWN EXPRESS SERVICES to prevent them from performing work in violation. ANTONIO FLOWERS, d/b/a FLOWERS AND SON LAWN EXPRESS SERVICES shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

vs.

DAVID D. TYLER, D/B/A CUSTOM CARE POOLS

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that the license of DAVID D. TYLER, d/b/a CUSTOM CARE POOLS is revoked for misconduct. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against DAVID D. TYLER, d/b/a CUSTOM CARE POOLS to prevent him from performing work in violation, including work that he has ongoing at this time. DAVID D. TYLER, d/b/a CUSTOM CARE POOLS shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

vs.

KELSEY DAVIS, D/B/A STUD'S HOME REPAIR

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that the license of KELSEY DAVIS, d/b/a STUD'S HOME REPAIR is revoked for misconduct. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against KELSEY DAVIS, d/b/a STUD'S HOME REPAIR to prevent them from performing work in violation. KELSEY DAVIS, d/b/a STUD'S HOME REPAIR shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

vs.

THE CARPENTERS, LLC

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that THE CARPENTERS, LLC shall pay a civil penalty of \$400 per day for 4 days of activity for a total of \$1,600 for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against THE CARPENTERS, LLC to prevent them from performing work in violation. THE CARPENTERS, LLC shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

vs.

JAIME LARA, INC., D/B/A ARKANSAS CUSTOM POLE BARNS

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that JAIME LARA, INC., d/b/a ARKANSAS CUSTOM POLE BARNS shall pay a civil penalty of \$400 per day for 21 days of activity for a total of \$8,400 for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against JAIME LARA, INC., d/b/a ARKANSAS CUSTOM POLE BARNS to prevent them from performing work in violation. JAIME LARA, INC., d/b/a ARKANSAS CUSTOM POLE BARNS shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

vs.

CUSTOM TRADE WORKS, LLC

ORDER

The Committee voted unanimously that CUSTOM TRADE WORKS, LLC shall pay a civil penalty of \$400 per day for 7 days of activity for a total of \$2,800 for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days. This amount is to be reduced to \$1,400. If the contractor repays the homeowner as agreed. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against CUSTOM TRADE WORKS, LLC to prevent them from performing work in violation. CUSTOM TRADE WORKS, LLC shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee.

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS

45953 WILLIAM VAUGHN DBA - VAUGHNS ROOFING AND REMODELING
\$40,000.00 reduced to \$800.00 if no further violations for 3 years, pay any
judgment, pay penalty as agreed
48836 CLAYTON STRACNER \$10,000.00 reduced to \$200.00 if no further violations
for 3 years and pay settlement as agreed
31929 JOHN PAUL STANLEY DBA - FOUR S CONSTRUCTION PAVING \$800.00
reduced to \$400.00 if no further violations for 3 years, pay any judgment, pay this
penalty as agreed
49159 TRACY HOYT DBA - TAZ MD CONSTRUCTION \$16,000.00 reduced to
\$300.00 if no further violations for 3 years, pay any judgment, pay penalty as agreed
49102 HARGROVE ROOFING, LLC \$200.00
49160 CHRISTOPHER & KRISTIN ZUMWALT DBA - ZUMMYS SEPTIC \$14,000.00
reduced to \$400.00 if no further violations for 3 years, pay any judgment, pay this
penalty as agreed
48889 A-TEAM REMODELING & CONSTRUCTION \$16,000.00 reduced to \$1,000.00
if no further violations for 3 years, pay any judgment, pay this penalty as agreed
48882 EDDIE DEAN BANNER DBA - BANNER REMODELING & FLOORING
\$600.00